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(b) to (d) Government are short of 
experienced and outstanding Surgeons to 
guide and supervise the work of post-graduate 
students in Surgery especially after the 
termination of the services of Hony. Surgeons 
attached to the Maulana Azad Medical 
College and Irwin Hospital. Moreover, an 
officer having considerable experience in 
hospital and general administration and 
enjoying respect of the medical profession 
was needed to guide and pursue the 
implementation of the recommendations of 
the Rao Committee.. To fill these felt needs, a 
new post of Officer on Special Duty and 
Consultant in Surgery was created. As Col. 
Ayyar was considered the most suitable 
officer to fill this post, he has been appointed 
thereto on re-employment basis upto the age 
of <52 years, after obtaining the concurrence 
of the Union Public Service    Commission.] 

FINANCE MINISTER'S SPEECH IN TAMIL-NAD 

1112. SHRI THILLAI VILLALAN: 
Will the Minister of FINANCE be 
pleased to state : 

(a) whether it is a fact that the Finance 
Minister refused to have his speech in English 
translated into Tamil during his recent visit to 
Tamilnad; and 

(b) if so, what are the reasons therefor? 

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER AND 
MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI MORARJI 
R. DESAI): (a) and (b) The Chamber of 
Commerce at RAJAPALAYAM presented an 
address to the Deputy Prime Minister in 
English with no translation in Tamil. The De-
puty Prime Minister's reply therefore could 
only be in English. Deputy Prime Minister 
explained this position to the audience and it 
was accepted by them. 

WELFARE OF  SCHEDULED CASTES  AND 
SCHEDULED TRIBES OF ASSAM 

1113. SHRI G. BARBORA: Will 
the Minister of SOCIAL WELFARE be 
pleased to state the amount sanctioned 
by the Union Government during the 
years 1965-66, 1966-67 and 1967-68 for 
the welfare and development of the 
Scheduled Tribes, Scheduled Castes and 
other backward communities of Assam? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE 
AND IN THE MINISTRY OF 

PETROLEUM     AND     CHEMICALS 
(SHRI J. B. MUTHYAL RAO) : The 
required information is given below :— 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

 

The amount allocated for 1967-68 by this 
Department is less than in previous years 
because an Integrated Development Plan for 
the Hill Areas has been taken up separately by 
another agency. 

ROADS      AND     RESIDENTIAL     SQUARES 
BEARING THE NAMES OF BRITISHERS 

1114. SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA : Will 
the Minister of WORKS, HOUSING AND 
SUPPLY be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that roads and 
residential squares in New Delhi still bear the 
names of some Britishers; 

(b) if so, whether there is any proposal 
under Government's consideration to change 
the names of these roads and residential 
squares and name them after distinguished 
Indians; 

(c) if so, the details thereof; and 

(d) if not, the reasons therefor? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING AND 
SUPPLY (SARDAR IQBAL SINGH) :  (a) 
Yes. 

(b) to (d) While redeveloping the various 
areas in accordance with the 
recommendations in the Master Plan of Delhi, 
the existing quarters will be demolished and 
new quarters built in phases. In the process, 
the existing Squares will disappear. Till then, 
it is not considered necessary to change 
existing names which have been in use for a 
period of over 30 years.. Naming of roads is, 
however, the concern of the local bodies. 


